Unguaranteed / unsecured …………………………………………………… 150 - 150

Total non-current debt:………………………………………………… 150 - 150

Total indebtedness…………………………………….………………… 3,127 - 3,127

Shareholders equity

Share capital………………………………..……………………………………………………. 279 4181 697

Legal reserve(s)…………………….…………………………………………………………… - 4,9002 4,900

Other reserves……....………………………………………………………………………… 40,500 - 40,500

Total shareholders' equity……………………………………………… 40,779 - 40,779

Total capitalisation………………………………………………………… 43,906 5,318 49,224

(1) The adjustment amount relates to the maximum increase in share capital in connection with the Rights Issue.
(2) The adjusmtent amount comprise the proceeds from the Rights Issue, less the maximum increase in share capital of approximately NOK 418
thousand and the Company's estimated expenses related to the Rights Issue of NOK 9 million.

Hynion AS – Prospectus

53

 Net financial indebtedness

The following table set forth information about the Group's consolidated net financial indebtedness as at 30 June
2022:

Table 3 – Net financial indebtedness

 As at
30 June 2022 Adjustment amount

As adjusted as date
of the Prospectus

(In NOK thousands)

(A) Cash………………………………………………………………………….….….….. 21,092 5,3181 26,410

(B) Cash equivalents…………………………………………………………….….…. - - -

(C) Other current financial assets……………………………………….….…. 1,969 - 1,969

(D) Liquidity (A + B + C)…………………………………………… 23,061 5,318 28,379

(E)

Current financial debt (including debt instruments, but
excluding current portion of non-current financial
debt………………………………………………………………………………..….…. 2,977 - 2,977

(F)

Current portion of non-current financial
debt…………………………………………………………………………………..… - - -

(G) Current financial indebtedness (E + F)………………… 2,977 - 2,977

(H) Net current financial indebtedness (G - D)…………… (20,084) - (20,084)

(I)
Non-current financial debt (excluding current portion and
debt instruments)……….…………………………………………………….….. 150 - 150

(J) Debt instruments………………………………………………………….….….. - - -

(K) Non-current trade and other payables………………………….……… - - -

(L) Non-current financial indebtedness (I + J + K) ……… 150 - 150

(O) Total financial indebtedness (H+L)………………………… (19,934) - (19,934)

(1) The adjustment relates to cash received in the Rights Issue, net of estimated expenses related to the Rights Issue of NOK 9 million.

 Working capital statement

The Company is of the opinion that the working capital available to the Company is not sufficient for the
Company’s present requirements, for the period covering at least 12 months from the date of the Prospectus.

If the Company fails to implement the planned capital increase, the Company estimates that it will no longer have
sufficient working capital during end March 2023. The Company estimates that it will need to raise at least